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Executive Summary 
The City's heritage conservation areas (conservation areas) are rich and diverse in history and 
character. Conservation areas are more than a collection of individual heritage items. They are 
areas in which the urban origins and relationships between the various elements create a sense of 
place that is worth keeping and reveal part of our cultural history.  

As per the City's 2022 Housing Audit and adjustments to the 2017 Floor Space and Employment 
Survey, conservation areas are the home for approximately 102,320 people and provide 
workplaces for almost 54,000 people. The small lot sizes, variety of building types and over two 
centuries of accumulated growth have produced successful urban environments that can 
accommodate change and warrant protection. 

The City's planning controls enable genuine adaptation and sympathetic change to buildings in 
conservation areas to meet contemporary housing and workspace needs while also conserving the 
highly valued character of the area. 

The City has carried out a review of the planning controls applying to conservation areas to ensure 
they continue to conserve the valued heritage character and meet contemporary spatial and 
household needs. 

The proposed planning controls for conservation areas aim to: 

• support the retention and adaptation of buildings that contribute to the heritage significance 
of an area;  

• reduce complexity and increase certainty in the planning controls; and 

• update heritage policy to reflect changes that have occurred within conservation areas. 

The following amendments to the Sydney LEP are proposed: 

1. minor amendments to conservation area boundaries to strengthen the integrity of the 
conservation areas by removing sites which do not contribute to their significance. 

The draft DCP will strengthen controls relating to the conservation of significant fabric of heritage 
items and in conservation areas in line with best practice.  
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1. Background 
1.1. Conservation area review 
This planning proposal arises from a strategic review into planning controls for heritage 
conservation areas (conservation areas) in the Sydney Local Government Area (Sydney LGA).  

Sydney's environmental heritage is conserved and managed through clause 5.10 Heritage 
conservation of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP), the mapping of listed 
heritage items and Heritage Conservation Areas (conservation areas) and through more detailed 
planning controls within Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (Sydney DCP). These controls do 
not preclude change but aim to manage the heritage to ensure significance is conserved and 
respected by new development. 

There are currently 75 conservation areas within the Sydney. There are more than 22,000 
buildings in the conservation areas, including the majority of around 15,000 (70%) terrace houses, 
1,500 freestanding houses, 1,200 apartment buildings, 1,200 shops, 700 warehouses and 200 
church, community and public buildings.   

The buildings within the conservation areas range in age from some early European structures to 
those of the 21st century. There are almost one hundred buildings dating from the colonial period 
(1788 – c. 1840), of which 83 are heritage items. The predominant period of development is the 
Victorian period (c. 1840 – c. 1890) with almost 13,000 buildings, followed by the Federation period 
(c. 1890 – 1915) with 5000 buildings. Together, the buildings from the Victorian and Federation 
periods account for nearly 90% of buildings within the conservation areas. 

Amendments to the Sydney LEP and Sydney DCP are proposed by the City of Sydney (City) 
based on a review of the controls that apply in conservation areas.   

The review was initiated to address concerns that the existing planning controls are not achieving 
appropriate development outcomes in some conservation areas and to update heritage policy to 
reflect changes that have occurred within the conservation areas. Key issues identified were: 

a) LEP conservation area map boundaries not reflecting the heritage significance or having 
logical groupings; and 

b) DCP heritage controls needing to be amended to better conserve heritage significance, 
give clearer development guidance for the different contributory grading in conservation 
areas, and reflect heritage best practice; and 

1.2. The site 
Site identification 
The planning proposal relates to the conservation areas within the Sydney Local Government Area 
(the City).  

Site location and context 
The City has 75 heritage conservation areas. Conservation areas are rich and diverse in history 
and character. As per the City's 2022 Housing Audit and adjustments to the 2017 Floor Space and 
Employment Survey, they are the home for approximately 102,320 people and provide workplaces 
for around 54,000 people.  

24



Conservation areas review planning proposal 

5 

Conservation areas are more than a collection of individual heritage items. They are areas in which 
the urban origins and relationships between the various elements create a sense of place that is 
worth keeping and reveal part of our cultural history.  

The City’s conservation areas provide housing at some of the highest population densities in 
Australia. The small lot sizes, variety of accommodation types and over two centuries of 
accumulated growth have produced successful urban environments that accommodate change 
and warrant protection.  

Area Population density 
Persons per square kilometre 

Haymarket 18,123 

Melbourne CBD (Vic) 17,653 

Wolli Creek 15,330 

Southbank (Vic) 14,102 

Pyrmont and Ultimo 13,379 

Surry Hills 12,175 

Potts Point and Woolloomooloo 12,125 

Darlinghurst 11,794 

South Yarra (Victoria) 11,022 

Redfern and Chippendale 9,760 

Carlton (Vic) 9,253 

Glebe and Forest Lodge 8,810 

Bondi Beach and North Bondi 8,627 

Waterloo and Beaconsfield 7,964 

Neutral Bay and Kirribilli 7,810 

Bondi, Tamarama and Bronte 7,622 

Lakemba and Wiley Park 7,563 

Fitzroy (Vic) 7,451 

Bondi Junction and Waverly 7,088 

Newtown, Camperdown and Darlington 6,969 

Table 1: Population density comparison by area, ABS 2021 

Note: Conservation areas in the City of Sydney identified in bold text 

Genuine adaptation and sympathetic change to contributory buildings allows conservation areas to 
evolve for contemporary needs but conserve the highly valued character of the area. 

Appropriate changes to existing buildings in conservation areas provide for diversity of housing 
choices and workplaces that are not provided in new developments (see Table 1 - Percentage of 
private residential unit mix in the City at 30 June 2022 by development status). This ensures space 
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for families and larger households that are not accommodated in the one or two-bedroom 
apartments expected to be developed across the City over the next 20 years.

Table 2: Private residential unit mix by pipeline stage, City of Sydney, Residential Monitor, 
June 2022
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Figure 1: Map of existing conservation areas within the City 

Note: Millers Point is included in this statistical analysis of conservation areas but is not subject to 
the planning proposal 

27



Conservation areas review planning proposal 

8 

2. Objectives and 
intended outcomes 
2.1. Objective 
To amend the Sydney LEP 2012 to conserve the significance of conservation areas and increase 
certainty. 

2.2. Intended outcomes 
• support the retention and adaptation of buildings that contribute to the significance of an 

area 

• reduce complexity and increase certainty in the planning controls, and 

• update heritage policy to reflect changes that have occurred within conservation areas. 
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3. Explanation of 
provisions 
3.1. Proposed amendment to Sydney LEP 2012  
This planning proposal is to amend the planning controls that currently apply to conservation 
areas. The drafting instructions to amend the Sydney LEP are provided below. An example of how 
these provisions may be drafted subject to agreement with the NSW Department of Planning and 
Environment and Parliamentary Counsel is included in Appendix A1. A more detailed justification 
for the proposed planning controls and further explanation of the intended outcome is provided at 
Part 5 – Justification of this planning proposal.  

 
Drafting instructions 

To achieve the intended outcomes this planning proposal seeks to amend the Sydney LEP 2012 
as follows: 

1. Amend the Heritage Map sheets to revise the boundaries of conservation areas shown at 
Appendix A1 of this planning proposal. 

 

3.2. Draft DCP  
The City has prepared a draft DCP to amend Sydney DCP 2012.  

The draft DCP is to be publicly exhibited with this planning proposal. 
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4. Justification 
Aims of the review 
The proposed changes intend to create greater certainty for heritage and housing outcomes. The 
review aims to address the issues outlined above by: 

• strengthening provisions on retaining buildings and those parts of buildings that contribute to 
the heritage significance of conservation areas; 

• improving community understanding of what can be done on their land and neighbouring sites;  

• ensuring conservation area map boundaries reflect the heritage significance of the area to 
ensure conservation areas are robust and defendable. 

These aims will be achieved through the proposed planning controls outlined in this planning 
proposal and through proposed amendments to the Sydney DCP.  

The review has been informed by a field survey 
A field survey was conducted by heritage specialists who inspected every property externally from 
public places (streets, lanes and parks) in the conservation areas and selected properties 
bordering these areas.  

The survey focused on establishing a comprehensive knowledge base to enable an understanding 
of the complexity and diversity of the building stock in the conservation areas.  

The data collected includes: the type of buildings, their number of storeys, their original period of 
construction and the period of subsequent major change, the distribution of attics, basements, rear 
extensions, car parking, the number of frontages and a comprehensive photographic survey.  

The field survey found that, in general, buildings are capable of maintaining a significant 
contribution to the conservation areas and accommodate appropriate alterations and additions to 
support contemporary and diverse housing needs.  

Proposed approach to managing development in conservation areas 
The review seeks to reconcile Council and the community's support for both conservation and 
suitable homes and workplaces with a more effective set of planning controls. 

Within conservation areas, there is a high level of consistency of building typologies but variability 
in site size and additions.  

To improve clarity, certainty and confidence for landowners and neighbours, it is proposed to 
amend the Sydney LEP, as outlined in this planning proposal, and the Sydney DCP Amendment – 
Conservation Area Review (draft DCP).  

LEP Amendments 
 
Amendments to heritage conservation area boundaries 
It is proposed to amend conservation area boundaries to reflect the current state of conservation 
areas and strengthen the conservation areas.  

Under existing controls, each property in the conservation areas is identified as either contributory, 
neutral or detracting on the DCP 2012 Building Contributions map to indicate their overall 
contribution to the significance of the area.   

Amendments to conservation area boundaries are proposed to ensure that sites are contained with 
the most suitable conservation area based on statement of significance, to correct errors in 
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conservation area boundaries, to remove detracting or neutral buildings on the edges of 
conservation areas, and to add additional contributory buildings to the conservation areas. The 
amendments result in two properties shifting from one conservation area to another, 12 properties 
being added to conservation areas and 23 removed from conservation areas.  

The full list of proposed adjustments to conservation area boundaries is contained at Attachment 
B.  

Amendments to the Sydney DCP support this planning proposal 
The draft DCP introduces a range of amendments to strengthen heritage conservation. 

4.1. Matters for consideration  
This section provides a response to the ‘matters for consideration’ described in Table 3 of the 
Local Environmental Plan Making Guideline, published by the Department of Planning, Industry 
and Environment in August 2023, that are to be taken into account when describing, evaluating 
and justifying a planning proposal. 

Section A- Need for the planning proposal 

Q1. Is the planning proposal a result of an endorsed LSPS, strategic study or report? 

Yes. This planning proposal is based on LSPS Action L2.9 Conserve places of heritage 
significance, as outlined below. The planning proposal is also based on a strategic review of the 
planning controls applying in the City’s conservation areas which identified a range of issues with 
the current planning controls, as outlined above.  

Q2. Is the planning proposal the best means of achieving the objectives or intended outcomes, or 
is there a better way? 

Yes. This planning proposal is the best means of achieving the planning objectives and intended 
outcomes for conservation areas. 

Section B - Relationship to the strategic planning framework 

Q3. Will the planning proposal give effect to the objectives and actions of the applicable regional or 
district plan or strategy (including any exhibited draft plans or strategies)? 

Greater Sydney Region Plan 

A Metropolis of Three Cities, Plan for Growing Sydney is the strategic plan for Greater Sydney 
region. It is a 20-year plan with a 40-year vision, seeking to transform Greater Sydney into a 
metropolis of three distinct but connected cities: the Eastern Harbour City, the Central River City 
and the Western Parkland City. The directions and objectives of the strategic regional plan relate 
to:  

• Liveability; 

• Productivity;  

• Sustainability; and 

• Infrastructure and collaboration. 

This planning proposal is consistent with the following planning objectives of the Greater Sydney 
Region Plan:  

Objective 13 Environmental heritage is identified, conserved and enhanced 

• by updating planning controls while also conserving the highly valued character of the area. 
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Eastern City District Plan 

The Eastern City District Plan is a statutory consideration under the provisions of Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, which requires this planning proposal to give effect to the 
directions and priorities set out in the district plan, of which the City of Sydney is a part. 

This planning proposal is consistent with the following planning priorities and actions of the Eastern 
City District Plan: 

Priority E6 Creating and renewing great places and local centres, and respecting the District’s 
heritage 

• by identifying, conserving and enhancing environmental heritage through the planning process, 
reflecting the heritage values and character of local places and how they contribute to the 
significance of heritage conversation areas; and 

Q4. Is the planning proposal consistent with a council LSPS that has been endorsed by the 
Planning Secretary or GSC, or another endorsed local strategy or strategic plan? 
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Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 

Sustainable Sydney 2030-50 is the vision for sustainable development of the City of Sydney to 
2030 and beyond. The strategic plan builds on three key themes of Green, Global and Connected 
and includes 6 guiding principles for a sustainable city,10 specific targets to measure progress, 
and 10 strategic directions to guide its future development. 

This planning proposal gives effect to the following directions of Sustainable Sydney 2030-50: 

Direction 4 Design excellence and sustainable development 

City Plan 2036 - Local Strategic Planning Statement 

The City of Sydney Local Strategic Planning Statement (LSPS) sets out the City’s 20-year vision 
for strategic land use and the planning priorities to guide development towards a green, global and 
connected city. The Sydney LSPS provides directions for infrastructure, liveability, productivity and 
sustainability to manage the change and growth. 

This planning proposal gives effect to the Sydney LSPS by supporting the following priorities and 
actions: 

Priority L2 Creating great places: 

• to protect the character of distinctive heritage neighbourhoods and delivering design excellence 
and high amenity in the built environment. 

Action L2.9 Conserve places of heritage significance: 

• by reviewing LEP development standards to address inconsistencies with the conservation of 
heritage items and conservation areas; and 

• by ensuring development of heritage items, contributory buildings in conservation areas, and 
new development in conservation areas conserve the heritage values of the place and is 
sympathetic to the built form, scale and fabric. 

Q5. Is the planning proposal consistent with any other applicable State and regional studies or 
strategies? 

No other State and regional studies or strategies have been identified as being applicable for this 
planning proposal. 

Q6. Is the planning proposal consistent with the applicable State Environmental Planning Policies? 

This planning proposal is consistent with all applicable State Environmental Planning Policies 
(SEPPs), as summarised in Table 3. 

State Environmental Planning Policy Comment 

SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008 

Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP (Housing) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP No 65—Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development 

Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy Comment 

SEPP (Planning Systems) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP (Precincts—Central River City) 2021 Not applicable 

SEPP (Precincts—Eastern Harbour City) 
2021 Not applicable 

SEPP (Precincts—Western Parkland City) 
2021 Not applicable 

SEPP (Primary Production) 2021 Not applicable 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

SEPP (Resources and Energy) 2021 Not applicable. 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP.  

SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 Consistent. This planning proposal will not 
contradict or hinder application of this SEPP. 

Table 3: Consistency with SEPPs  

Q7. Is the planning proposal consistent with applicable Section 9.1 Ministerial Directions? 

This planning proposal is consistent with all Ministerial Directions issued under section 9.1 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, as summarised in Table 4. 

 

Ministerial Direction Comment 

Focus area 1: Planning Systems  

1.1 Implementation of Regional Plans Consistent.  

This planning proposal supports the Region Plan, as 
discussed in detail under Question 3 (above). 

1.2 Development of Aboriginal Land 
Council land 

Not applicable 

1.3 Approval and Referral Requirements Consistent.  

This planning proposal does not include concurrence, 
consultation or referral provisions or identify any 
developments as designated development 

1.4 Site Specific Provisions Consistent.  

This planning proposal does not include site specific 
provisions for a particular development, but general 
provisions for land in conservation areas.  
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Ministerial Direction Comment 

Focus area 1: Planning Systems – 
Place-based  

 

1.5 Parramatta Road Corridor Urban 
Transformation Strategy  

Not applicable 

1.6 Implementation of North West 
Priority Growth Area Land Use and 
Infrastructure Implementation Plan 

Not applicable 

1.7 Implementation of Greater 
Parramatta Priority Growth Area Interim 
Land Use and Infrastructure 
Implementation Plan 

Not applicable 

1.8 Implementation of Wilton Priority 
Growth Area Interim Land Use and 
Infrastructure Implementation Plan 

Not applicable 

1.9 Implementation of Glenfield to 
Macarthur Urban Renewal Corridor 

Not applicable 

1.10 Implementation of the Western 
Sydney Aerotropolis Plan 

Not applicable 

1.11 Implementation of Bayside West 
Precincts 2036 Plan 

Not applicable 

1.12 Implementation of Planning 
Principles for the Cooks Cove Precinct 

Not applicable 

1.13 Implementation of St Leonards and 
Crows Nest 2036 Plan  

Not applicable 

1.14 Implementation of Greater 
Macarthur 2040 

Not applicable 

1.15 Implementation of the Pyrmont 
Peninsula Place Strategy  

Consistent.  

This planning proposal supports conservation of the 
heritage significance of conservation areas to ensure 
Pyrmont Peninsula’s heritage is protected while also 
allowing for a reasonable level of change within 
conservation areas, consistent with the Pyrmont 
Peninsula Place Strategy.  

1.16 North West Rail Link Corridor 
Strategy  

Not applicable 

1.17 Implementation of the Bays West 
Place Strategy 

Not applicable 

1.18 Implementation of the Macquarie 
Park Innovation Precinct 

Not applicable 
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Ministerial Direction Comment 

1.19 Implementation of the Westmead 
Place Strategy 

Not applicable 

1.20 Implementation of the Camellia-
Rosehill Place Strategy 

Not applicable 

Focus area 2: Design and Place   

This Focus Area was blank when the 
Directions were made. 

Not applicable 

Focus area 3: Biodiversity and 
Conservation 

 

3.1 Conservation Zones  Not applicable 

3.2 Heritage Conservation  Consistent.  

The objective of this direction is to conserve items, 
areas, objects and places of environmental heritage 
significance and indigenous heritage significance.  

This planning proposal applies to land within existing 
conservation areas. It includes provisions that support 
conservation of the heritage significance of 
conservation areas, as discussed in detail above. 

3.3 Sydney Drinking Water Catchments Not applicable 

3.4 Application of C2 and C3 Zones and 
Environmental Overlays in Far North 
Coast LEPs  

Not applicable 

3.5 Recreation Vehicle Areas Not applicable 

3.6 Strategic Conservation Planning Not applicable 

3.7 Public Bushland Not applicable 

3.8 Willandra Lakes Region Not applicable 

3.9 Sydney Harbour Foreshores and 
Waterways Area 

Consistent.  

This planning proposal is consistent with the principles 
for foreshore and waterways area. This planning 
proposal recognises and protects Sydney Harbor and 
its islands and foreshores by supporting the 
conservation of heritage conservation areas.  

3.10 Water Catchment Protection Not applicable 

Focus area 4: Resilience and Hazards  

4.1 Flooding Consistent. 
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Ministerial Direction Comment 
This planning proposal does not include provisions for 
flood planning. Future development applications will 
continue to be required to address the potential flood 
risk of sites in accordance with the LEP. 

4.2 Coastal Management  Consistent.  

A small portion of the Glebe Point, Glebe Point Road 
and Toxteth conservation areas are located within the 
coastal environment area and coastal use area.  

This planning proposal is consistent with the objectives 
of the Coastal Management Act 2016 and the NSW 
Coastal Design Guidelines 2023. This planning 
proposal protects and enhances coastal environmental 
values, ensures the built environment is appropriate for 
the coast and local context and protects and enhances 
the social and cultural values of the coastal zone.  

4.3 Planning for Bushfire Protection Not applicable 

4.4 Remediation of Contaminated Land  Not applicable as there is no proposed change to 
permitted land uses. 

4.5 Acid Sulfate Soils  Consistent. 

This planning proposal does not include provisions for 
managing acid sulfate soils. Future development 
applications will continue to be required to address the 
potential acid sulfate soils on sites in accordance with 
the LEP. 

4.6 Mine Subsidence and Unstable 
Land 

Not applicable 

Focus area 5: Transport and 
Infrastructure  

 

5.1 Integrating Land Use and Transport  Consistent 

5.2 Reserving Land for Public Purposes  Consistent 

5.3 Development Near Regulated 
Airports and Defence Airfields 

Consistent 

5.4 Shooting Ranges Not applicable 

Focus area 6: Housing   

6.1 Residential Zones  Consistent.  

6.2 Caravan Parks and Manufactured 
Home Estates  

Not applicable 
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Ministerial Direction Comment 

Focus area 7: Industry and 
Employment  

 

7.1 Business and Industrial Zones Consistent.  

7.2 Reduction in non-hosted short-term 
rental accommodation period  

Not applicable 

7.3 Commercial and Retail 
Development along the Pacific Highway, 
North Coast 

Not applicable 

Focus area 8: Resources and Energy  

8.1 Mining, Petroleum Production and 
Extractive Industries  

Not applicable 

Focus area 9: Primary Production   

9.1 Rural Zones  Not applicable 

9.2 Rural Lands Not applicable 

9.3 Oyster Aquaculture Not applicable 

9.4 Farmland of State and Regional 
Significance on the NSW Far North 
Coast 

Not applicable 

Table 4 Consistency with Section 9.1 Ministerial Directions 

Section C - Environmental, social and economic impact 
Q8. Is there any likelihood that critical habitat or threatened species, populations or ecological 
communities, or their habitats, will be adversely affected because of the proposal? 

The conservation areas are part of an urban environment and do not contain critical habitat or 
threatened species, populations or ecological communities.  

Q9. Are there any other likely environmental effects of the planning proposal and how are they 
proposed to be managed? 

There are no other likely environmental effects of this planning proposal. The relevant 
management and mitigation measures are identified where appropriate in the draft DCP, and any 
development in conservation areas will be subject to further assessment at the detailed DA stage. 

Q9. Has the planning proposal adequately addressed any social and economic effects? 

A detailed discussion of the social and economic effects of this planning proposal is provided in 
Section 5 of this planning proposal. The density and zoning controls within the conservation areas 
effectively remain unchanged. The proposed changes to the building height controls enable 
development that is feasible, to meet housing and employment needs whilst conserving the 
heritage values of these areas. 

Section D - Infrastructure (Local, State and Commonwealth) 
Q11. Is there adequate public infrastructure for the planning proposal?   
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The conservation areas are already supported by adequate public infrastructure, including utilities, 
transport and a variety of services and facilities. 

This planning proposal does not increase the development density within the conservation areas 
and therefore does not increase the demand for additional State or Commonwealth infrastructure. 
Demand for local infrastructure as result of the redevelopment of the site will be satisfied through 
development contributions under the City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015. 

 Q12. What are the views of state and federal public authorities and government agencies 
consulted in order to inform the Gateway determination? 

To be determined in further consultation with public authorities following Gateway determination. 
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5. Mapping 
 
This planning proposal seeks to amend the following maps contained in Sydney LEP 2012:  

• Heritage Map Sheets in regards to Heritage Conservation Area boundaries as shown at 
Appendix A1 
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6. Community 
consultation 
Public consultation will be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Gateway 
determination. 

Additional maps will be prepared and submitted to the Department together with this Planning 
Proposal to facilitate community understanding through the community consultation process. 

It is proposed that, at a minimum, this will involve the notification of the public exhibition of this 
planning proposal on the City of Sydney website and in writing to the owners and occupiers of 
properties in conservation areas. 

It is recommended by the City that this planning proposal be publicly exhibited for at least 20 
working days. 

It is proposed that exhibition material will be made available on the City of Sydney website. 

Consultation with relevant NSW agencies and authorities and other relevant organisations will be 
undertaken in accordance with the Gateway determination. 
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7. Project timeline 
 

The anticipated timeline for completion of this planning proposal is as follows: 

Stage Timeline 

Gateway determination January 2025 

Public exhibition and government agency 
consultation 

May – June 2025 

Consideration of submissions July – September 2025 

Post exhibition consideration of proposal by 
Council / CSPC 

October 2025 

Drafting of LEP provisions November 2025 

Finalisation of LEP and DCP and forwarding to 
Department of Planning, Industry and 
Environment for notification 

December 2025 
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Appendix A1 
 
Proposed mapping amendments to Heritage in the Sydney LEP 2012 
 
  

43



INNER WEST LGA

Rozelle Bay

C33

C34

C29

C29

C28

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

Purves Street

Unnamed Lane

Coneill Place

Avon Street

Wood Street

Lodge Street

Mount Vernon Street

Ricketts Avenue

Ne
ls o

n S
tre

et

Wigram Lane West

Hewit Avenue

Clare Street

Cross Street

Edward Street

Arthur Street

Ferry Road

Cotter Lane

Foss Street

Northcote Road

Reuss Street

Federal Road

Hegarty Street

Leichhardt Street

St James Avenue

Pendrill S
treet

Grattan Close

Albert Street

Mary Street

Avona Avenue

Creek Street

Stewart Street

Edward Lane

Cullen Close

Jarocin Avenue

Sheehy Street

Charlton Way

Northcote Lane

York Street

St Johns Road

John Street

Eglinton Road

Alexandra Road

Woolley Street

Park Avenue

Scotsman Street

Bell Street

Mansfield Street

Chapman Road

Forsyth Street

Upper Road

Charles Street

Arcadia Road

Allen Lane

Alfred Road

Allen Street

Avenue Road

Victoria Road

Maxwell Road

Cook Street

Ross Street

Boyce Street

Wigram Road

Bridge Road

Toxteth Road

Wigram Lane

Minogue Crescent

Hereford Street

Glebe Point Road

The Crescent

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_001_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_001

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

44



INNER WEST LGA

C38 C41

C47

C43
C38

C5

C33

C33

York Street

Elizabeth Street

Alfred Road

Ryan Lane

Rose Street

Bucknell Street

Minogue Crescent Wigram Lane West

Salisbury Road

Rochester Street

Hampshire Street

Fowler Street

Mason Street

Isabella Street

Mount Vernon Street

Kerridge Place

David Street

Yaralla Street

Short Street

Aylesbury Street

Stephen Street

Upper Road

Jarocin Avenue

Chalder Street

Wood Street

Georgina Street

Unnamed Lane

Fitzgerald Street

Junction Street

Larkin Street

Egan Street

Forest Street

Lodge Street

Victoria Street

Creek Street

Brown Street

Lambert Street

Susan Street

Purkis Street

Layton Street

Foss Street

Cross Street

Brodrick Street

Raper Street

Sparkes Street

Prospect Street

Hordern Street

Marsden Street
Lyons Road

Barr Street

Charles Street

Campbell Street

Briggs Street

Dunblane Street

O'Connell Street

Lucas Street

Wigram Road

Booth Street

King Street

Longdown Street

Bridge Road

Arundel Street

Hereford Street

Pyrmont Bridge Road
Missenden Road

Ross Street

St Johns Road

Church Street

Carillon Avenue

Mallett Street

Parramatta Road

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_002_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_002

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

45



INNER WEST LGA

C23

C46
C25

C26

C40
C26

C42

C21

C21

C47

C39
C39

C43

C38 C41

C47

T4
-IL

LA
WAR

RA
LIN

E

MAIN SUBURBAN LINE

Wilson Street
Susan Street

Ashmore Street

Croo
ks 

Lan
e

Coppersmith Lane

Brightwell Lane

Campbell Street

Metters Street

Rose Street

George Street

Herbert Street
Whateley Street

Missenden Road

Swanson Street

Coulson Street

Lambert Street

Albert Street

Yaralla Street

Go
dd

ard
 St

ree
t

Stephen Street

St John Street

Gibbes Street

Copeland Avenue

Longdown Street

Ple
as

an
t A

ve
nu

e

Mechanic Street

Unnamed Lane

Burren Street

Baldwin Street

W
hit

eh
ors

e S
tre

et

Norfolk Street

Harold Street

Munni Street

Devine Street

O'Connell Street

Septimus Street

Br
idg

e S
tre

et

Flo
ra 

Str
ee

t

Prospect Street

Am
y S

tre
et

Linthorpe Street

Watkin Street

Georgina Street

Bucknell Street

Egan Street

Iredale Street

Knight Street

John Street

Victoria Street

Victoria Street

Brown Street

Hordern Street

Charles Street

Gowrie Stree
t

Newman Lane

Mo
rris

se
y R

oa
d

Pr
os

pe
ct 

Str
ee

t

Un
ion

 St
ree

t

Macdonald Street

Church Street

Newman Street

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

An
ge

l S
tre

et

Erskineville Road

Ro
ch

ford
Str

ee
t

King Street

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_003_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_003

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

46



INNER WEST LGA

C47

C23

T4-ILLAWARRA LINE

CITY & SOUTH WEST METRO LINE

Ev
e S

tre
et

Brightwell Lane

Go
dd

ard
 St

ree
t

Ha
rbe

r S
tre

et

Knight Street

Burrows Road

Rochford Stree
t

Am
y S

tre
et

Flo
ra 

Str
ee

t

Eust
on

Road

Bray Street

Devine Street

Concord Street

Coulson Street

Sydney Park Road

Barwon Park Ro ad

Campbell Road

King Street

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_004_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_004

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

47



Darling Harbour

Darling Harbour

INNER WEST LGA

Johnstons Bay

Darling Harbour

INNER WEST LGA

INNER WEST LGA
INNER WEST LGA

C52

C52

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

METRO MONORAIL

WEST METRO LINE

Harris Street

Barton Street (Proposed)

Gipps Street

Cross Street

Lit
tle

 Ed
wa

rd 
Str

ee
t

Edward Lane

Union Lane

Scott Street

Harvey Street

Bayview Street

Pyrmont Street

Tambua Street

Ha
rw

oo
d L

an
e

Pyrmont Bridge Road

Ha
rw

oo
d S

tre
et

Jones Street

Lime Street

Miller Lane

Mill Street

Distillery Drive

Bunn Street

Mount Street Walk

Mu
rra

y S
tre

et

Bulwara Road

Herbert Street

Jones Bay Road

Paternoster Row

Darling Drive

Ed
wa

rd 
St

ree
t

Little Mount Street

Cadigal Avenue

Saunders Street

Western Distributor

Mount Street

Miller Street

Union Street

Refinery Drive

John Street

Point Street

Quarry Master Drive

Barangar ooAve nu e (Pro po sed )

Pirrama Road

Bank Street

Bowman Street

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_007_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_007

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

48



Blackwattle Bay

Darling Harbour

Darling Harbour

C68

C32

C27

C30
C68

C32

C33

C29
C67

C31

C29 C69

C28

C28

C52

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

METRO MONORAIL

METRO MONORAIL

Union Lane

Ed
wa

rd 
St

ree
t

Boyce Street

Clare Street

Pyrmont Street

Saunders Street

Allum Place

Smail Street

Mount Vernon Street

Gipps Street

Bunn Lane

Lit
tle

 Ed
wa

rd 
Str

ee
t

Lei
chh

ard
t Stree

t

Lombard Close

Hay Street

Burlinson Street

Hewit Avenue

Kirk Street

Sti
rlin

g S
tre

et

Purves Street

Jarocin Avenue

Edward Lane

Quarry Street

Western Distributor

Wigram Lane

Cardigan Street

Franklyn Street

Pyrmont Bridge Road

John Street

Paternoster Row

Quarry Street

Bayview Street

Avona Avenue

Allen Street

Wigram Road

Fig Street (upper + lower)

Rosebank Street

Henry Avenue

Fig street (upper)

Fig Street (upper)
Fig Street (lower)

Elger Street

Ultimo Road

Ha
rw

oo
d S

tre
et

Lower Avon Stree t

Ha
rw

oo
d L

an
e

Fig Street

Miller Street

Kelly Street

M iller Lane

Thomas Street

Griffin Place

Harris Street

Burton Street

Sheehy Street

Westmoreland Street

Mitch
ell 

Lan
e W

est

Marlborough Street

Bunn Street

Pier Street

Harris Street

Cook Street

W
att

le
Cr

es
ce

nt

Reuss Street

Little Mount Street

Bulwara Road

Colbourne Avenue

Woolley Street

Mckee Street

Systrum Street

Hereford Street

Lombard Street

Avon Street

Queen Street

Ada Place

Crown Street Mounta inS treet

Palmerston Avenue

Experiment Street

Mitch
ell 

Lan
e E

ast

Gottenham Street

Gottenham LaneTalfourd Street

Derwent Street

Railway Street

Phillip Street

Norto
n S

tre
et

Darghan Street

Murr
ay

St
ree

t

Forsyth Stree
t

Taylor Street

Wentworth Street

Lyndhurst Street

Bay Street

Darling Street

Hackett Street

Bellevue Street

Macarthur Street

Campbell Street

Mary Ann Street

Cow
per

 St
ree

t

Bank Street

Ferry Road

Mitch
ell 

Stree
t

Bridge Road

William Henry Street

Glebe Street

Broughton Street

Wentworth Park Road

Bulwara Road

Darling Drive

Jones Street

St Johns Road

Glebe Point Road

Wattle Street

Western Distributor

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_008_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_008

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

49



C18
C56

C41

C41

C47
C45

C47
C56

C38

C18

C19

C10

C9

C5

C9

C33

C27

C29

C68

C32

C27

MAIN
SU

BU
RB

AN
LIN

E

MAIN SUBURBAN LINE

CIT
Y & SO

UT
H WES

T MET
RO

LIN
E

T4-ILLAWARRA LINE

Eveleigh Workshop

Ross Street

Dwyer Street

Jarocin Avenue

Rose Lane

Pin
e P

lac
e

Holden Street

Be
au

mo
nt

St
ree

t

Blackfriars Place

Raglan Street

Elvy Place

Vine Grove

Derb
y P

lac
e

Re
ge

nt 
Pla

ce

Elim Place

Purves Street

Reuss Street

Forbes Place

Wattle Place

Henrietta Street

Seamer Street

Lawson Square

Forest Street

Ha
rt S

tre
et

St Barnabas Street

Kerridge Place

Bartley Street

Margaret Street

Marian Street

Fitzroy Street

Mary Ann Street

Levey Street

Wells Street

Re
ge

nt 
Str

ee
t

Crown Street

Georgina Street

Moorgate Street

Redfern Street

Little Queen Street

Longdown Street

Blackfriars Street

Wiley Street

Kelly Street

Turner Street

Woo
db

urn
 St

ree
t

Dick Street

Dangar Street

Th
om

as 
Str

ee
t

Daniels Street

Little Queen Street

Grafton StreetKnox Street

Ro
se

hil
l S

tre
et

Sm
ith

e rs
St

ree
t

Ch
ipp

en
 St

ree
t

Da
le 

Av
en

ue

Co
rnw

al l
is

St
reet

Calder Road

Hudson Street

Lo
uis

 St
ree

t

Queen Street

Campbell Street

Golden Grove Street

Wellington Street

Fra
nk

lyn
 St

ree
t

Queen Street

Vine Street

Kensington Street

Hu
go

Str
ee

t

Carlton Street

Little Eveleigh Street

Co
pe

 St
ree

t

Caroline Street

Smail Street

Cow
per

 St
ree

t

Forbes Street

Dangar Place

Lodge Street

King Street

Harris Street

Greek Street

Myrtle Street

St Johns Road

Campbell Street

Codrington Street

Edward
 Stree

t

Meagher Street

Pin
e S

tre
et

Grose Street

Boundary S
treet

Mount Vernon Street

Mitch
ell 

Stree
t

Francis Street

Ba
lfo

ur 
St

ree
t

Thomas Street

Central Park Avenue

Mountain Street

Glebe Street

Jones Street

Bay Street

Cleveland Street

Wattle Street

Lander Street

Lawson Street

Eve
leig

h Str
ee

t

Darlington Road

Bu
ck

lan
d S

tre
et

Rose Street

Ivy Street

Westmoreland Street

Carillon Avenue

Arundel Street

Re
nw

ick
 St

ree
t

Gibbons Street

Shepherd Street

O'Connor Street

Glebe Point Road

Catherine Street

Abercrombie Street

Derwent Street

Broadway

Wilson Street

Parramatta Road

City Road

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_009_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_009

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

50



C2

C74

C22

C24

C26

C3

C21

C1

C39

C44

C41

C45
C18

C56
C41

C41

C47
C45

T4
-IL

LA
W

AR
RA

LIN
E

MAIN SUBURBAN LINE

Eveleigh Workshop

T4-
ILL

AWARRA LIN
E

T4-ILLAWARRA LINE

T8-AIRPORT LINE

Eveleigh Workshop

CITY
& SOUTH

WEST METRO LIN

E

Progress Road

Lambert Street

Aurora Place

Albert Street

Gerard Street

Yaralla Street

Codrington Street

Brightwell Lane

Elvy Place

Jennings Street

St
ati

on
Pla

ce

Erskineville Road

Lyne Lane

Ethel Street

Maddox Street

Brown Street

Ha
dfi

eld
s S

tre
et

Da
dle

y S
tre

et Wyndham Lane

Golden Grove Street

Warren Ball Avenue

Bennett Street

Railway Parade

Victoria Street

Margaret Street

Marian Street

Park Lane

Go
dd

ard
 St

ree
t

Copeland Avenue

Randle Street

Retreat Street

Kingsclear Lane

Brandling Lane

Pe
arl

 S
tre

et

Sy
dn

ey
 St

ree
t

Ze
nit

h S
tre

et

Newton Lane

Ev
e S

tre
et

Ada Street

Eu
sto

n R
oad

John Street

Rowley Street

John Street

Holdsworth Street

Park Road

Turner Street
King Street

Dibb
s S

tree
t

Pine Street

Boundary Street

Loveridge Street

Brennan Street

Kingsclear Road

Anderson Street

Lyne Street

Metters Street

Abercrombie Street

Leamington Avenue

Brandling Street

Coppersmith Lane

Wellington Street

Phillip Street

Fo
un

dry
 S

tre
et

Explorer Street

Forbes Street

Allen Avenue

Hiles Street

Stokes Avenue

Rosehil l S treet

Cooper Street

Phillips Street

Ada Lane

Clara Street

Fitzroy Street

Georgina Street

Queen Street

Mccauley Street

Bin
nin

g S
tre

et

Burren Street

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Co
rnw

al l
is

St
ree

t

Elliott Avenue

Re
nw

ick
 St

ree
t

Gib
bo

ns
 St

ree
t

Ma
lco

lm
 St

ree
t

Raglan Street

Copeland Street

Park Street

Harley Street

Fox
 Aven

ue

Re
ge

nt 
Str

ee
t

Macdonald Street

Br
idg

e S
tre

et

Su
ttor

 St
ree

t

Bowden Street

Alexander Street

Power Avenue

Charles Street

New
ton

Stree
t

Mandible Street

Fountain Street

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Wilson Street

Renwick Street

Garden Street

Law
ren

ce 
Str

eet

Wilson Street

Swanson Street

Ashmore Street

Belmont Street

Henderson Road

Buckland Street

Cope Street

Mcevoy Street

Botany Road

Mitch
ell 

Road

Wyndham Street

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_010_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_010

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

51



Alexandra Canal

C75

C4

C4

C2

CITY & SOUTH WEST METRO LINE

T8-AIRPORT LINE

Ze
nit

h S
tre

et

Brightwell Lane

Mcevoy StreetHarley Street

Fo
un

dry
 S

tre
et

Shirley Street

Go
dd

ard
 St

ree
t

Morley Avenue

Wiriyagan Place (Proposed)

Johnson Street

Macdonald Street

Campbell Road

Ha
dfi

eld
s S

tre
et

Be
lmont

 Stree
tEv
e S

tre
et

Wyndham

Street

Ra
lph

 St
ree

t

Reserve Street

Ngamuru Avenue

Beaconsfield Street

Mandible Street

Coulson Street

Bowden Street

Wi
llia

m 
Str

ee
t

Law
ren

ce 
Str

eet

Mitch
ell 

Road

Doody Street

Sydney Park Road

Bo
tan

y R
oa

d

Huntley Street

Collins Street

Qu
ee

n S
tre

et

Vic
tor

ia 
St

ree
t

Maddox Street

Burrows Road

O'Riord
an 

Str
eet

Euston Road

Bourke Road

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_011_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_011

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

52



Sydney Cove

Sydney Cove

Sydney Harbour

NORTH SYDNEY LGA

NORTH SYDNEY LGA

NORTH SYDNEY LGA

C35

T1
-N

OR
TH

SH
OR

E L
INE

CITY & SOUTH WEST METRO LINE

T1
-T9

-NO
RT

H S
HO

RE
 LI

NE

Argyle Street

Ferry Lane

Downshire Place

G ree
nw

ay
La

ne

We
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Parbury Lane

Munn Street

Hickson Steps

Bettington Street

Lance Lane

Cumberland Street

Cliff T
op 

Walk

W
ind

mi
ll S

tep
s

Suez Canal

Nu
rse

s W
alk

High Lane

Gloucester Street

Cahi
ll E

xpressway

MerrimanStreet

Rodens Lane

Ha
rrin

gto
n S

tre
et

Cambridge Street

Dow
nsh

ire 
Stree

t

Watson Road

Towns Place

Dalgety Road

Uppe
r F

ort
Stre

et

Argyle Lane

Tri
nit

y Av
en

ue

Ma
c q

ua
rie

St
ree

t

Argyle Place

High Street

Kent Street

Pottinger Street

Windmill Street

George Street

Hickson Road

Low
er F

ort 
Stree

t

Sydney Har bour Tunnel

Bra
dfi

eld
 Hi

gh
wa

y

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_013_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_013

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

53



Darling Harbour

Darling Harbour

Farm
Cove

Sydney Cove

C71

C35

T4-EASTERN SUBURBS LINE

CITY CIRCLE LINE

METRO MONORAIL

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

T1-NORTH SHORE LINE

WEST METRO LINE

CITY & SOUTH WEST METRO LINE

Ca
rah

ers
 La

ne

Qu
ee

ns
 C

ou
rt

Domain Terrace

Council Pla c e

Lit
tle

 H
un

ter
 S

tre
et

Skittle Lane

Temperance Lane

Ma
rga

ret
 La

ne

Ha
mi

lto
n S

tre
et

Gree
nw

ay
La

ne

Rowe Street

Gas Lane

Phillip Lane

Globe Street

Farrer Place

Crown Street

King Street

Custom House Lane

De Mestre Place

Ta
nk

 St
rea

m 
Wa

y

Longs Lane

Cuthbert Street

Le
es

 C
ou

rt

Suez Canal

Pit
t S

tre
et

Lo
ftu

s L
an

e

As
h S

tre
et

Hosking Place
Wynyard Street

Bulletin Place

Gresham Street

Albert Street

Argyle Lane

Spring Stree
t

Bridge Lane

Slip Street

Pa
lm

er 
St

ree
t

Argyle Street

Nu
rse

s W
alk

Shakespeare Place

College Stree t

Curtin Place

Bond Street

Cambridge Street

Prince Albert Road

Barton Street (Proposed)

Watermans Quay (Proposed)

Dalley Street

Lan
g S

tree
t

ReibyPlace

Angel Place

Underwood Street

St James Road

Lance Lane

Clarence Street

Up
per

For
t S

tre
et

Barrack Street

Essex Street

Ph
illip

 St
ree

t

NapoleonStreet

High Lane

Je
nk

in s
St

re
et

St Marys Road

Grosvenor Street

We
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Blig
h S

tree
t

Alfred Street

Sir J
ohn Y

oung C
res

cent

Ca
rrin

gto
n S

tre
et

Wy
ny

ard
 La

ne

O'Conn
ell S

tree
t

Jamison Street

York Lane

Lo
ftu

s S
tre

et

Margaret Street

High Street

Yo
un

g S
tre

et

Sydney Harbour Tunnel

Bent Street

Erskine Street

Lime Street

Barangaroo Ave nue (Pro pos ed )

Art Gallery Road

Hospital Road

Glo
uc

es
ter

Str
ee

t

Cu
mb

erl
an

d S
tre

et

Hunter Street

Bridge Street

Ha
rrin

gto
n S

tre
et

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Bra
dfi

eld
 H

igh
wa

y

Cahill Expressway

Eli
za

be
th 

Str
ee

t

Hickson Road

Ca
stl

ere
ag

h S
tre

et

Market Street

Clarence Street

S ussex Street

Pit
t S

tre
et

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Kent S treet

York Street

Ma
cq

ua
rie

 S
tre

et

We
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Cahill Expressway

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_014_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_014

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

54



Darling Harbour

Darling Harbour

Darling Harbour

C66

C50

C66

C59 C50

C17

C15

C17

C13

C16

C16

C71

C71

CI
TY

 C
IR

CL
E 

LIN
E

T8
-A

IR
PO

RT
 LI

NE

T4-EASTERN SUBURBS LINE

METRO MONORAIL

CIT
Y

CIR
CL

E
LIN

E

T1-NORTH SHORE LINE

CIT
Y & SO

UT
H WES

T M
ET

RO
LIN

E

T4-EASTERN SUBURBS LINE

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

Council Place

Goulburn Street

Sims Street

St Kilda Lane

Cla
re 

Str
ee

t

Sh
ort

 Pl
ac

e

Pr
ov

ide
nc

e P
lac

e

McCarthy Place

Foster Street

Albion Way

Haig
 La

ne

Little Smith Street

Systrum Street

Norman Street

Wa
de

 Pl
ac

e

Ea
ga

r S
tre

et

Lit
tle

 R
ile

y S
tre

et

Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Ry
de

r S
tre

et

Sturt Street

Boomerang Place

Prince Albert Road

Factory Street

Mullins Street

James Street

Blackburn Street

Lit
tle

 Bu
rto

n S
tre

et

Bloomfield Street

Little Hay Street

Thompson Place

Robinson Street

Seale Street

Badham Street

Turner Lane

Mary Ann Street

Suttor Street

Kennedy Street

Broughton Street

Taylor Street

Cr
ow

n S
tre

et

Sh
erb

roo
ke

 St
ree

t

Short Street

Druitt Place

Goodchap Street

Bu
rne

ll P
lac

e

Albion Place

Waine Street

Eg
an

 P
lac

e

Sands Street

Valentine Street

Lower Campbell Street

Poplar Street

Ha
rgr

av
e S

tre
et

Sa
mu

el 
St

ree
t

Lit
tle

 Bl
oo

mf
iel

d S
tre

et

Str
eam

S tre
et

Chisholm Street

Arnold Place

Rawson Place

Mackey Street

Commonwe alt
h S

tre
et

Lit
tle

 Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Harris Street

Ultimo Road

Wilmot Street

Alb
ert

a S
tre

et

Pa
rke

r S
tre

et

Riley Street

Central Street

Barlow Street

Market Row

For
bes

 Stree
t

La
ng

ley
 St

ree
t

Da
y S

tre
et

Brisbane Street

Clarke Street

Pelic
an 

Stree
t

Kent Street

Cunningham Street

Chapel Street

Nit
hs

da
le 

Str
ee

t

Th
om

so
nS

tre
et

De
nh

am
St

ree
t

Little Albion Street

Pa
lm

er 
St

ree
t

Little Oxford Street

Yuro
ng Parkway

Sm
ith

 S
tre

et

Campbell Street

Eddy Avenue

Pitt S
tree

t

Cathedral Street

Hunt Street

Flinders Street

Francis Street

Albion Street

Liverpool Street

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Oxford Street

Sir John Young Cres
cen

t

Pier Street

Druitt Street

Clarence Street

St Marys Road

York Stree t

Ma

ry Stree
t

Foley Street

Ann Street

Dixon Street

Burton Street

Campbell Street

Yu
ron

g S
tre

et

Thomas Street

Ril
ey

 S
tre

et

Cr
ow

n S
tre

et

Darling Drive

Quay Street

Wentw
orth

 Aven
ue

Reservoir Street

Oxford Street
Eli

za
be

th
St

ree
t

Cross City Tunnel

Stanley Street

William Street

Park Street

Harbour Street

Market Street

Bathurst StreetWestern Distributor

Co
lle

ge
 St

ree
t

Hay Street

Cross City Tunnel

Sussex Street

C a
st l

e re
a g

h S
tre

e t

Ea
ste

rn
Di s

t rib
uto

r

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_015_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_015

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

55



C57

C53
C57

C56
C54

C36

C56

C55

C63

C64

C62 C60

C9

C61

C65

C60

C59

C58

C59

C66

C59

C50

C50

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

CIT
Y

CIR
CL

E
LIN

E

Ev
ele

igh
 W

ork
sho

p

T8
-A

IR
PO

RT
 LI

NE

Cent
ral

Sta
tion

Pla
tfor

m
20/

21

Cent
ral

Stati
on

Platf
orm

22/
23

T4
-E

AS
TE

RN
SU

BU
RB

S
LIN

E

Cent
ral

Stati
on

Platf
orm

11/
12

Central Statio
n Platfo

rm 13/ 14

SYDNEY LIGHT RAIL

Cent
ral

Stati
on

Platf
orm

15

Cent
ral 

Stati
on 

Platf
orm

 16
/17

Cent
ral

Stati
on

Platf
orm

7/8 Cent
ral

Stati
on

Platfo
rm

9/1
0

MAIN SUBURBAN LINE

Cent
ral

Stat i
on

Platf
orm

18/
19

Cent
ral

Stati
on

Pla
tfor

m
5/6

Ce
ntr

al S
tat

ion
 Pl

atf
orm

 3/4

Ce
ntr

al S
tat

ion
 Pl

atf
orm

 1/2

T8
-A

IRP
OR

T L
INE

T4-IL
LAWARRA LINE

CIT
Y & SO

UT
H WES

T MET
RO LIN

E

Ch
alm

ers
St

r ee
t

Mo
un

t S
tre

et

Re
nn

ie 
St

ree
t

Goodmans Terrace

Un
na

me
d L

an
e

Es
the

r S
tre

et

Fa
rne

ll S
tre

et

Rawson PlaceUltimo Road

Ha
ns

low
 St

ree
t

Sandwell Street

Do
ug

las
 St

ree
t

Alexander Lane

De
nh

am
 St

ree
t

Little Smith Street

Gibbons Street

Miles Street

Sims Street

Flo
od

s P
lac

e

Whittell Street

Wi
the

rs 
Pla

ce

Ke
nd

all
 St

ree
t

Wa
de

 Pl
ac

e

Adelaide Place

Cr
aw

for
d P

lac
e

Little Collins Street

Tu
do

r P
lac

e

Sm
ith

 S
tre

et

Lit
tle

 Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Vic
tor

ia 
St

ree
t

Vi
ole

t S
tre

et

Hannam Street

Outram Street

Ch
ap

ma
n S

tre
et

Rid
ge

 Pl
ac

e

Central Park Avenue

Sh
ort

 Pl
ac

e

Pe
rry

 St
ree

t

Bedford Street

Clare Street

Ch
ipp

en
 St

ree
t

Steel Lane

Dwyer Street

Ra
pe

r S
tre

et

Cartmore Lane

Fitzroy Place

Uther Street

Reservoir Street

Stirling Street

Short Street

Jesmond Street

Te
rry

 St
ree

t

Bennett Place

Ste
el

Str
ee

t

Taylor Street

W
oo

db
urn

St
r ee

t

Arthur Street

Tudor Street

Be
llev

ue
 La

ne

Short Street

He
rcu

les
 St

ree
t

La
ce

y S
tre

et

Thomas Street

Jesson Street
Meagher Street

Marys Place

Brumby Street

Co
llin

s L
an

e

Lit
tle

No
rto

n S
tre

et

Co
pe

 St
ree

t

Dawson Street

Co
mm

on
we

alth
 La

ne

Rege
nt S

tree
t

Ma
ry 

La
ne

Gladstone Street

Ha
rt S

tre
et

Queen Street

Ale
xa

nd
er

Str
ee

t

So
uth

 D
ow

lin
g S

tre
et

Bu
rne

tt S
tre

et

Valentine Street

Ce
ntr

e S
tre

et

Hill S treet

Lit
tle

 Yo
un

g S
tre

et

Co
rbe

n S
tre

et

Cl
eve

lan
d A

ven
ue

Little Regent Street

Fanny Place

Butt Street

No
rto

n S
tre

et

Gr
iffi

n S
tre

et

Mackey Street

Ric
ha

rds
 Av

en
ue

O'Connor Street Da
vor

en
La

ne

O'Loughlin Street

Pa
rk h

am
Pl

ac
e

Va
ug

ha
n P

lac
e

Cleveland Street

Wellington Street

Little Cleveland Street

Sta
nle

y S
tre

et

Rutland Street

Randle Street

Mcelhone Place

Hutchinson Place

Broadway

Goold Street

Bennett Street

Lit
t le

Ri l
ey

St
ree

t

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Ma
rrio

tt S
tre

et

Nic
ho

ls 
St

ree
t

Chisholm Street

Prospect Street

Be
lm

ore
 St

ree
t

Railway Square

Quay Street

Kensington Street

Wi
lto

n S
tre

et

Davies Street

Be
llev

ue
 St

ree
t

Carlton Street

W

ilshire Street

Adelaide Street

Rainford Street Phelps Street

Pembroke Street

Little Albion Street

Hutchinson Street

Nobbs Street

Cli
sd

ell 
Str

ee
t

Eli
za

be
th

St
ree

t

Ma
rsh

all 
Str

ee
t

Lansdowne Street

Parkham Street

Cleveland Street

Mort Street

Ridge Street

Collins Street

Wi
llia

m 
Str

ee
t

Chelsea Street

Pitt Street

Charles Street

Re
ge

nt
Str

ee
t

Sophia Street

Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Ho
lt S

tre
et

Ma

ry Stree
t

Redfern Street

Eddy Avenue

Nic
ks

on
 S

tre
et

Ba
pti

st 
Str

ee
t

Ch
alm

ers
 St

ree
t

Albion Way

Co
mm

on
wealth Street

Harris Street

Le
e S

tre
et

Ann Street

Mo
reh

ea
d S

tre
et

Hig
h H

olb
orn

 St
ree

t

Yo
un

g S
tre

et

Boronia Street

Fitzroy Street

Lit
tle

 Bu
ck

ing
ha

m 
Str

ee
t

Gr
ea

t B
uc

kin
gh

am
 St

ree
t

Eastern Distributor

Cooper Street

Cooper Street

Marlb
oro

ug
h Str

ee
t

Flinders Street

Arthur Street

Wa
lke

r S
tre

et

Kippax Street

Goodlet Street

Bu
ck

ing
ha

m 
Str

ee
t

Wa
ter

loo
Str

ee
t

E l
iza

be
th

S t
ree

t

Wells Street

Belvoir Street

Turner Street

Re
nw

ick
 St

ree
t Pit

t S
tre

et

James Street

Ge
org

e S
tre

et

Ril
ey

 S
tre

etFoveaux Street

Devonshire Street

Albion Street

So
uth

Do
wli

ng
St

r ee
t

Ea
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Cr
ow

n S
tre

et

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_016_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_016

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

56



RANDWICK LGA

C73

C36

C70

C53

C56

C54

C56

C57

C53
C57

CITY
&

SOUTH
W

EST METRO
LINE

T8-AIRPORT LINE

Mo
un

t S
tre

et

Re
nn

ie 
St

ree
t

Vescey Street

Tung Hop Street

Dunkerley Place

Hatbox Place

Ta
ylo

r S
tre

et

Portman Street

Br
uc

e S
tre

et

Cains Place

Reeve Street

East Street

West Street

Gi
bs

on
 St

ree
t

Danks Street

James Street

Va
ug

ha
n P

lac
e

Hawks ley Street

My
sti

c L
an

e

Ch
alm

ers
 S

tre
et

Lamond Lane

Defrie s Aven ue

Retreat Street

Austin Grove

Jo
yn

ton
 Av

en
ue

Thread Lane (Private)

Un
ion

 St
ree

t

Ke
ns

ing
ton

 St
ree

t

Brunswick Street

Ha
tte

r L
an

e

Clarendon Street

Cr
ys

tal
 St

ree
t

St
an

ley
St

r ee
t

Br
oo

me
 St

ree
t

Do
wli

ng
 S

tre
et

Chelsea Street

Albert Street

Kingsborough Way

Am
eli

a S
tre

et

Lenton Parade

Po
rtla

nd
 St

ree
t

Hu
nte

r S
tre

et

Ga
dig

al 
Av

en
ue

Murray Street

Sa
m

Sing Str
ee

t

Short Street

Wolseley Grove

Kettle Street

Mandible Street

Vic
tor

ia 
Pa

rk 
Pa

rad
e

Cooper Street

Gr
an

ds
tan

d P
ara

de

Archibald Avenue

Pitt Street

Powell Street

Charles Street

Thurlow Street

Maddison Street

Ke
po

s S
tre

et

Potter Street

Crescent Street

Wa
lke

r S
tre

et

Be
au

mo
nt 

Str
ee

t

Re
nw

ick
 St

ree
t

Redfern Street

Dacey Avenue

John Street

Wyndham Street

Do
ug

las
 St

ree
t

Pitt Street

Telopea Street

Boronia Street

Zamia Street

Allen Street

Kellick Street

Ma
rrio

tt S
tre

et

Elizabeth Street

Cope Street

You
ng 

Stree
t

George Street

Bo
urk

e S
tree

t

Turner Street

Ba
pti

st 
Str

ee
t

Lachlan Street

O'Dea Avenue

George Street

Bo
u rk

e S
tre

et

Raglan Street

Botany Road

Mo
reh

ea
d S

tre
et

Wellington Street

Bourke Street

Mcevoy Street

Phillip Street

So
uth

 D
ow

lin
g S

tre
et

Ea
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_017_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_017

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

57



RANDWICK LGA

RANDWICK LGA

C72

C4

C73

T8-AIRPORT LINE

Elizabeth Street

Beaconsfield Street

Hi
nc

hc
liff

e P
lac

e

Fellmonger Place (Proposed)

Barker Street

Banilung Street

Magari Street

Fu
se

 St
ree

t

Mandible Street

Bu
nm

arr
a S

tre
et

Sonny Leonard Street

George Street

Gi
lba

nu
ng

 St
ree

t

Rose Valley Way

Sweet Street

Ba
rke

r S
tre

et 
(P

rop
os

ed
)

Collins Street

Stedman S treet

Le
titia

 St
ree

t (P
rop

os
ed

)

Leyland Grove

Austin Grove

Cooper Place

Kingsborough Way

Ch
imes

 St
ree

t (P
rop

os
ed

)

As
co

t A
ve

nu
e (

Pro
po

se
d)

Levy Walk

Le
titia

 St
ree

t

Lamond Lane

Peters Street

Peters Street (Proposed)

Tweed Place

Sp
rin

g S
tre

et

Kirby Walk

Qu
ee

n S
tre

et

As
co

t A
ve

nu
e

Tilford Street

Po
ny

 Ra
ce

 St
ree

t (P
rop

os
ed

)

Ge
org

e J
uliu

s A
ve

nu
e

Reserve Street

Galara Street

Hin
ch

clif
fe 

Pla
ce

 (P
rop

os
ed

)

Hutchinson Walk

Wolseley Grove

Morris Grove

Rose Valley Way (Proposed)

Zetland Avenue (Proposed)

Georgia Place (Privat e )

Bourke Road

Ngamuru Avenue

Johnson Street

Crewe Place

Pr
im

ros
e A

ve
nu

e

Pr
inc

es
s A

ve
nu

e

Ebsworth Street

Ge
org

e J
uliu

s A
ve

nu
e (

Pro
po

se
d)

Pa
ul 

Str
ee

t

Merton Street

Kimberley Grove

Confectioners Way

Wyndham Street

Geddes Avenue

Lin
k R

oad

Bourke Street

Hansard Street

O'Riord
an

Stree
t

Cressy Street

Queen Street

Morley Avenue

Zetland Avenue

Vic
tor

ia 
St

ree
t

So
uth

ern
Cr

os
s D

rive

Gr
an

ds
tan

d P
ara

de

Vic
tor

ia 
Pa

rk 
Pa

rad
e

Botany Road

Dalm
eny

 Aven
ue

Ro
seb

ery
 Av

en
ue

Gadigal Avenue

De
frie

s A
ve

nu
e

Portman Street

Ro
ths

ch
ild

 Av
en

ue

Me
ntm

ore
 Av

en
ue

Jo
yn

ton
 Av

en
ue

Do
wl i

ng
St

ree
t

Du
nn

ing
 Av

en
ue

Bo
tan

y R
oa

d

Epsom Road

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_018_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_018

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

58



Elizabeth Bay

Woolloomooloo Bay

Farm
Cove

Farm Cove

C71

C71

C20

C51T4-EASTERN SUBURBS LINE

Rowena Place

Nesbitt Street

Pring Street

Griffiths Street

Gr
an

tha
m 

La
ne

Elizabeth Bay Crescent

Harnett Street

Or
we

ll L
an

eHughes Place

R oc
kw

all
Pla

ce

Junction Street

Hu
gh

es
 La

ne

EsplanadePlunkett Street

Fo
rbe

s S
tre

et

Crick Avenue

Orwell Street Baroda Street

Crown Street

Wilson Street

Mcdonald Street

Bland Street

Tu
sc

ulu
m 

Str
ee

t

Manning Street

Tu
sc

ulu
m 

La
ne

O nslow Place

Rockwall Lane

Rockwall Crescent

St Neot Avenue

Grantham Street

Harmer Street

Art G
alle

ry Road

Do
wli

ng
 S

tre
et

Mcdonald Lane

Sir J
ohn Y

oung C
res

cent

Challis Avenue

Hughes Street

Pa
lm

er 
Str

ee
t

Mc
elh

on
e S

tre
et

Elizabeth Bay Road

Cahill Expressway

Greenknowe Avenue

Itha
ca

Ro
ad

Nicholson Street

Lin
col

n Cre
sce

nt

Onslow Avenue

Wylde Street

Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Eastern Distributor

Billyard Avenue

BroughamStreet

Macleay Street

Vic
tor

ia
S treet

Cowper Wharf Roadway

Mrs Macquaries Road

Mrs Macquaries Road

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_021_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_021

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
2. Changes are proposed to the boundaries of the following
    Heritage Conservation Areas:
    C12 Oxford Street and Victoria Street
    C14 Rosebank 
    C20 Elizabeth and Rushcutters Bays
    C33 Hereford and Forest Lodge
    C36 Moore Park
    C48 Paddington South
    C49 Victoria Barracks
    C51 Potts Point
    C53 Baptist Street
    C56 Redfern Estate
    C59 Bourke Street North
    C65 Little Riley Street
    C66 Reservoir Street and Fosterville
    C71 Woolloomooloo

59



WOOLLAHRA LGA

Rushcutters Bay

C50 C50

C50

C17

C12

C11

C13 C14

C16

C20

C71

C51

C71

T4-EASTERN SUBURBS LINE

Foley Street

Marshall Street

Baroda Lane

Campbell Street

Rowena Place

Rae Place

Windeyer Street

St Kilda Lane

Robinson Street

Pring Street

Barncleuth Square

Sh
ort

 Pl
ac

e

Ju
dg

e P
lac

e

Kellett Place

Cr
ow

n S
tre

et

Hughes Place

Badham Street

Darley Place

Springfield Lane

Junction Street

Clement Place

Tewkesbury Avenue

Tu
sc

ulu
m 

La
ne

Cl are St reet

Bir
tley

Plac
e

Short Street

Turner Lane

Ro
seb

an
k S

tre
et

Hu
gh

es
 La

ne

Or
we

ll L
an

e

Cross Lane

Elizabeth Bay Road

McLachlan Way

Tu
sc

ulu
m 

Str
ee

t

Crick Avenue

Junction Lane

Ice Street

Leichhardt Street

Royston Street

Caldwell Street

West Avenue

Evans Road

Hayden Place

Thompson Place

Verona Street

Elizabeth Bay Crescent

Stanley Street

Barcom Avenue

Rose Terrace

New South Head Road

Da
rle

y S
tre

et

Eg
an

 P
lac

e

Bu
rra

hp
ore

 La
ne

St Peters Street

Corfu Street

Litt
le W

est
 Stree

t

Little Surrey Street

Bradley Lane

Holdsworth Avenue

Burton Street

Kellett Way

Clement Street

Wes
t S

tre
et

Earl
Plac

e

Ta
lbo

t P
lac

e

Ju
dg

e S
tre

et

Sims Street

Onslow Avenue

Farrell Avenue

Chisholm Street

Harmer Street

Ith
ac

a R
oa

d

Nim
rod

Stree
t

Pa
lm

er 
St

ree
t

Clapton P
lace

S turt Street

Ma
cle

ay
S t

re e
t

So
uth

 D
ow

lin
g S

tre
et

Roslyn Gardens

Taylor Street

Forbe
s Stree

t

Do
wli

ng
 S

tre
et

Bayswater Road

Kellett Street

B aroda Street

Orwell Street

Hughes Street

Ha
rdi

e S
tre

et
Kir

ket
on 

Ro
ad

Ea
rlS

treet

Greenknowe Avenue

Th
om

so
n S

tre
et

Oxford Street

Surrey Street

Flinders Street

Neild
 Av

enu
e

Roslyn Street

Cathedral Street

Darlinghurst Road

Mc
elh

on
e S

tre
et

Waratah Street

Fo
rbe

s S
tre

et

Mclachlan Avenue

Bo
urk

e S
tre

et

Kings Cross Road

Ward
 Aven

ue

Womerah Avenue

Vic
tor

ia 
St

ree
t

William Street

Br
ou

gh
am

 St
ree

t

Kings Cross Tunnel

Craigend Street

Liverpool Street

Victo
ria Stree

t

Boundary Street

Barcom Avenue

Cross City Tunnel

Ea
ste

rn 
Dis

trib
uto

r

Map identification number:
                  7200_COM_HER_022_005_20151015

Heritage
Conservation Area - General

Cadastre
Cadastre 04/08/2025 © City of Sydney

Sydney
Local Environmental
Plan 2012

011

006 013 020

007 014 021

001 008 015 022

002 009 016 023

003 010 017 024

004 018

005 012 019

Heritage Conservation
Map - Sheet HER_022

Projection: GDA 2020
Zone 56

Ü Scale: 1:5,000 @ A3

0 200 m

Notes:
1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
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1. No changes are proposed to heritage items.
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    Heritage Conservation Areas:
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